and after risk mitigation by reinsurance contracts held. The analysis is based on a change in an assumption while
holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions
might be correlated.

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii) Insurance risk (continued)

   Underwriting strategy  (continued)

70 71ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii)	 Insurance risk (continued)

   Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

   Sensitivities for contracts measured under the GMM at 31 December 2023

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii)	 Insurance risk (continued)

   Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

   Sensitivities for contracts measured under the GMM at 31 December 2023

 FCF as
 at 31

December

 CSM
 as at 31

December
Total  Impact on

FCF
 Impact on

CSM

 Total
increase /

 (decrease)
 in

 insurance
 contract
liabilities

 Remaining
CSM

 Impact
 on profit
 before

income tax

 Impact on
equity

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

 Insurance contract
liabilities

310,541 14,221 324,762

 Reinsurance
contract assets

2,584 )76,260( )73,676(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

313,125 )62,039( 251,086

 Discount rate
+0.5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)9,040( - )9,040( 14,222 - 9,040

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)308( - )308( )76,261( - 308

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)9,348( - )9,348( )62,039( - 9,348

Discount rate -0.5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

9,521 - 9,521 14,222 - )9,521(

 Reinsurance
contract assets

320 - 320 )76,261( - )320(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

9,841 - 9,841 )62,039( - )9,841(

Mortality claim+5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

14,428 )142( 14,286 14,080 )16,586( )14,286(

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)195( 89 )105( )76,172( 110 105

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

14,233 )53( 14,181 )62,092( )16,476( )14,181(

Mortality claim-5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)13,741( 135 )13,606( 14,357 15,797 13,606

 Reinsurance
contract assets

185 )85( 101 )76,346( )106( )101(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)13,556( 50 )13,505( )61,989( 15,691 13,505

 FCF as
 at 31

December

 CSM
 as at 31

December
Total  Impact on

FCF
 Impact on

CSM

 Total
increase /

 (decrease)
 in

 insurance
 contract
liabilities

 Remaining
CSM

 Impact
 on profit
 before

income tax

 Impact on
equity

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

   Surrender claim
+ 5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

68 )28( 39 14,193 )42( )39(

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)21( 9 )11( )76,251( 12 11

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

47 )19( 28 )62,058( )30( )28(

   Surrender claim
- 5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)65( 27 )38( 14,249 40 38

 Reinsurance
contract assets

20 )9( 11 )76,270( )12( )11(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)45( 18 )27( )62,021( 28 27

72 73ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii)	 Insurance risk (continued)

   Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

   Sensitivities for contracts measured under the GMM at 31 December 2022

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii)	 Insurance risk (continued)

   Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

   Sensitivities for contracts measured under the GMM at 31 December 2022

 FCF as
 at 31

December

 CSM
 as at 31

December
Total  Impact on

FCF
 Impact on

CSM

 Total
increase /

 (decrease)
 in

 insurance
 contract
liabilities

 Remaining
CSM

 Impact
 on profit
 before

income tax

 Impact on
equity

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

 Insurance contract
liabilities

293,054 44,887 337,941

 Reinsurance
contract assets

13,180 )9,603( 3,577

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

306,234 35,284 341,518

 Discount rate
+0.5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)9,587( - )9,587( 44,887 - 9,587

 Reinsurance
contract assets

17 - 17 )9,603( - )17(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)9,570( - )9,570( 35,284 - 9,570

Discount rate -0.5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

10,122 - 10,122 44,887 - 10,122

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)17( - )17( )9,603( - )17(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

10,105 - 10,105 35,284 - 10,105

Mortality claim+5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

14,798 )7,156( 7,641 37,732 )10,187( )7,641(

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)412( 175 )236( )9,428( 250 236

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

14,386 )6,981( 7,405 28,304 )9,937( )7,405(

Mortality claim-5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)14,093( 6,815 )7,278( 51,702 9,702 7,278

 Reinsurance
contract assets

392 )147( 245 )9,750( )258( )245(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)13,701( 6,668 )7,033( 41,952 9,444 7,033

 FCF as
 at 31

December

 CSM
 as at 31

December
Total  Impact on

FCF
 Impact on

CSM

 Total
increase /

 (decrease)
 in

 insurance
 contract
liabilities

 Remaining
CSM

 Impact
 on profit
 before

income tax

 Impact on
equity

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

 Surrender claim
+ 5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

125 )69( 56 44,818 )62( )56(

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)317( 126 )191( )9,477( 202 191

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)192( 57 )135( 35,341 140 135

 Surrender claim
- 5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)119( 65 )54( 44,952 59 54

 Reinsurance
contract assets

302 )102( 200 )9,705( )209( )200(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

183 )37( 146 35,247 )150( )146(

74 75ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii)	 Insurance risk (continued)

   Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

   Sensitivities for contracts measured under the PAA

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii)	 Insurance risk (continued)

   Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

   Sensitivities for contracts measured under the PAA (continued)

2023 2022

 LIC as at 31
December

 Impact on
LIC

 Impact
 on profit
 before

income tax

 Impact on
equity

 LIC as at 31
December

 Impact on
LIC

 Impact
 on profit
 before

income tax

 Impact on
equity

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

 Insurance contract
liabilities

4,673,046 3,794,156

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)4,634,000( )3,380,584(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

39,046 413,572

 Discount rate
+0.5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)12,037( - 12,037 )9,734( - 9,734

 Reinsurance
contract assets

9,561 - )9,561( 7,532 - )7,532(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)2,476( - 2,476 )2,202( - 2,202

Discount rate -0.5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

12,184 - )12,184( 9,853 - )9,853(

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)9,678( - 9,678 )7,624( - 7,624

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

2,506 - )2,506( 2,229 - )2,229(

 Risk adjustment
+ 5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

7,158 - )7,158( 4,925 - )4,925(

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)5,568( - 5,568 )3,424( - 3,424

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

1,590 - )1,590( 1,501 - )1,501(

 Risk adjustment
- 5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)7,158( - 7,158 )4,925( - 4,925

 Reinsurance
contract assets

5,568 - )5,568( 3,424 - )3,424(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)1,590( - 1,590 )1,501( - 1,501

2023 2022

 LIC as at 31
December

 Impact on
LIC

 Impact
 on profit
 before

income tax

 Impact on
equity

 LIC as at 31
December

 Impact on
LIC

 Impact
 on profit
 before

income tax

 Impact on
equity

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

 Loss reserves + 5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

195,894 189,804 )195,894( 157,548 158,494 )157,548(

 Reinsurance
contract assets

)152,918( )148,245( 152,918 )119,250( )120,514( 119,250

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

42,976 41,559 )42,976( 38,298 37,980 )38,298(

Loss reserves - 5%

 Insurance contract
liabilities

)195,894( )189,804( 195,894 )157,548( )158,494( 157,548

 Reinsurance
contract assets

152,918 148,245 )152,918( 119,250 120,514 )119,250(

 Net insurance
contract liabilities

)42,976( )41,559( 42,976 )38,298( )37,980( 38,298

76 77ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii)	 Insurance risk (continued)

   Gross claims development

5   Risk management (continued)
   (ii)	 Insurance risk (continued)

   Gross claims development

Actual claims payments are compared with previous estimates of the undiscounted amounts of the claims in the
claims development disclosure below on a gross of reinsurance basis as at 31 December 2023.

Actual claims payments are compared with previous estimates of the undiscounted amounts of the claims in the